

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-5275	Name:	AUTHORIZATION TO RENEW AN EX CONTRACT WITH STERLING WATE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC FOR THE SU DELIVERY OF LIQUID DISPERSION	R PPLY AND
Туре:	Purchasing/Contract			
		In control:	Village Council	
On agenda:	9/6/2022	Final action:		
Title:	AUTHORIZATION TO RENEW AN EXISTING CONTRACT WITH STERLING WATER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF LIQUID DISPERSION POLYMER			
Code sections:				
Attachments:	1. 1. Signed Renewal - Sterling	g Water		
Date	Ver. Action By	Acti	on	Result

## ITEM: AUTHORIZATION TO RENEW AN EXISTING CONTRACT WITH STERLING WATER TECHNOLOGIES, LLC FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF LIQUID DISPERSION POLYMER

**REQUEST:** Authorization to renew an existing contract with Sterling Water Technologies, LLC for the supply and delivery of liquid dispersion polymer for approximately \$92,000 annually.

**EXPLANATION:** The Water Reclamation Facility uses liquid dispersion polymer to help thicken and remove water from the biosolids, prior to the biosolids drying unit, for final processing. The end product is Class AA biosolids, the highest quality biosolids achievable.

On September 22, 2020, Council awarded ITB #202031 to Sterling Water Technologies, LLC, for the supply and delivery of liquid dispersion polymer. The initial term of the contract is through September 21, 2022 and allows for two (2) additional one (1) year renewals.

Staff requests authorization to exercise the first renewal option through September 21, 2023 at \$2.597 per lb., or \$.617 more per lb. than the current pricing. The financial impact of the increase is approximately \$22,000 annually. In order to ensure the best pricing, staff compared pricing to recently solicited bids and Wellington's pricing is lower.

Prior year expenditures are \$69,418.80.

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: NO

PUBLIC HEARING: NO QUASI-JUDICIAL:

FIRST READING: SECOND READING:

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: YES

FISCAL IMPACT: Funds are proposed in the FY 2023 Utility Operating Budget.

## **WELLINGTON FUNDAMENTAL:** Responsive Government

**RECOMMENDATION:** Authorization to renew an existing contract with Sterling Water Technologies, LLC for the supply and delivery of liquid dispersion polymer for approximately \$92,000 annually.